
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Corporate support Marcelle Gamston 01572 720922
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 21 February 2017.

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Democratic Services Officer) by 
4.30 pm on Friday 17 March 2017

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES (DEVELOPMENT AND 
ECONOMY) 

5) HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-22 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 56/2017
(Pages 5 - 58)

6) A1 ENGLAND TOURISM BID 
Report No. 63/2017
(Pages 59 - 66)

7) LANGHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
Report No. 57/2017
(Pages 67 - 166)

REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES (ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT) 

8) TREE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 58/2017
(Pages 167 - 170)

9) HIGHWAY INSPECTION POLICY REVIEW 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 59/2017
(Pages 171 - 192)

10) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

11) RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 
Report No. 52/2017
(Pages 193 - 212)

12) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at 
the prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM





Page 1 of 22

Report No: 56/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
21 March 2017

HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-22
Report of the Director for Places (Development and Economy)

Strategic Aim:  Sustainable Growth
 Safeguarding
 Reaching our Full Potential

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/130117/04

Exempt Information No.

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Mr O Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading 
Services and Resources (Excluding Finance)

Paul Phillipson, Director for Places 
(Development and Economy)

Tel: 01572 722577 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk

Contact Officer(s):

James Faircliffe, Housing Strategy & 
Enabling Officer

Tel: 01572 758238
jfaircliffe@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Cabinet adopt the Housing and Homelessne
[...]
om the Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy, which does not commit the Council to any expenditure outside of existing 
budgets.

11. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

mailto:jfaircliffe@rutland.gov.uk


Page 5 of 22

11.1 The production of a Homelessness Strategy is a statutory requirement and it is 
appropriate to produce a combined Housing and Homelessness Strategy to avoid 
duplication and to enable a cross-cutting strategic approach.  It will assist in meeting 
the challenges of homelessness prevention, service provision and temporary 
accommodation and the provision of new affordable housing at a difficult time.  It sets 
out a strategic framework which will continue to promote the delivery of these 
objectives over the medium and long term.

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 Homelessness Review 2016 v1.1

12.2 Rutland Housing Conference slides 30 Nov 2015

12.3 Rutland Housing Conference – 30 November 2015 – Event notes

12.4 What Rutland County Council is doing following Rutland Housing Conference on 30 
November

12.5 Responses to the consultation

13. APPENDICES

13.1 Appendix A – Summary of Consultation Responses and Proposed Changes

13.2 Appendix B – Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Page 6 of 22

Ref. Respondent Chapter / 
heading Comments (summarised) Suggested response

HHS1/A Spire Homes
1 / Rutland 
and the people 
who live here

Has the impact of the 
Government’s new rules on 
right to buy been monitored 
or modelled and, if so, how?

No change required.  The Council monitors the 
number of rented properties sold to tenants through 
HCA statistical returns and information from Spire.  
There were four sales of housing association 
properties to tenants in 2015/16 in Rutland, compared 
with typically one or two a year.  The change of rules 
for former Council tenants who transferred to Spire 
when the properties were so
[...]
velopment & Tourism 
Manager

Tel: 01572 758376
jfrieland@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Cabinet:

1. Supports the submission of a £1,000,000 grant funding bid to the Discover England 
Fund and notes the £400,000 match funding requirement.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Cabinet on the proposed bid submission to the Discover England Fund for 
the A1 England tourism project which seeks to increase inward investment from 
tourism into Rutland & partners’ areas.

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Tourism is a key economic driver for Rutland and has been relatively stable and 
resilient for several years and visitor numbers remain buoyant.  The economic impact 
of tourism in Rutland in 2015 was £113.05m, a steady increase of nearly 25% over 



2009 figures.  In employment terms it is calculated that 1,601 FTE posts existed in 
2015 to support the tourist economy, an increase of around 6% compared to 20091.

2.2 However, it is a very competitive marketplace and hence critical to continue to explore 
new opportunities to increase visitor numbers.  An expression of interest (EOI) was 
tentatively submitted by the Council to the Discover England Fund (a Visit Britain & 
Visit England partnership) in late 2016 in response to a publicised grant funding 
opportunity.  The EOI incorporated the addition of four initial partners being Visit 
Harrogate, Welcome to Yorkshire, Visit County Durham and Northumberland Tourism 
but with Rutland taking a clear project lead.  Rutland’s EOI was one of only a handful 
of successful applications from around 40 submissions.

2.3 The successful expression of interest resulted in £20,000 of seed funding being made 
available to the Council which is currently being used to engage consultants to 
conduct research which will dictate the final product offer for the bid.  The outcome of 
the research will also confirm where the main overnight destination stops will be so 
the number of partne
[...]
e strictly adhered to and state 
aid advice will be provided before the 
grant is accepted.  Quarterly review 
meetings and ongoing project audit will 
help to manage the risk and provide 
early warning of any potential concerns.



11. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 This is an excellent opportunity for the Council to lead in a project to drive foreign 
investment from tourism in England, particularly benefitting Rutland for whom tourism 
contributes significantly to economic growth and employment.  It will also raise the 
profile of Rutland both nationally and abroad.

11.2 The flexible combination of grant, cash match and in-kind funding means that there is 
no requirement on the Council to commit funding from its revenue budgets or reserves 
and thus, despite the positive project outcomes, the MTFP will not be adversely 
impacted. 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

13. APPENDICES  

13.1 None

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Report No: 57/2017 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

21st March 2017  

LANGHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Report of the Director of Places (Development and Economy) 

Strategic Aim: Creating A Sustained Environment 
Building Our Infrastructure 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/161216/02 

If not on Forward Plan: Chief Executive Approved 
Scrutiny Chair Approved 

N/A 
N/A 

Reason for Urgency: N/A 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor Oliver Hemsley (Deputy Leader) Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance). 

Contact Officer(s): Paul Phillipson, Director for Places 
 

Tel: 01572 758321 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s): Colin Dunigan, Planning Officer 
(Neighbourhood Plans) 

Tel: 01572 728478 
cdunigan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Cllr O Hemsley 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL the making of the Langham Neighbourhood Plan in 
Appendix A to this report; and  

2. Approves the publication of the Decision statement in Appendix B as part of the making 
of the Langham Neighbourhood Plan. 

  

file://CFS1/Shared/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To seek Cabinet’s approval for the Langham Neighbourhood Plan prior to 
forwarding it to the Full Council for the plan to be ‘made’ following an examination 
by a Independent Examiner and a referendum on the plan with the local 
community. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 In accordance with the provisions for neighbourhood planning outlined in the 
Localism Act 2011, Langham Parish Council (LPC) prepared a draft Langham 
Neighbourhood Plan (LNP) in order to provide more detailed guidance on the 
community views on what will need to be considered when determining planning 
applications in the plan area. 

2.2 In response to comments raised during the initial consultation stage during 
September 2015, LPC prepared a revised draft version of the LNP and consulted 
on the plan in January/February 2016.  A submission draft plan was drawn up and 
submitted to RCC in June 2016.  The plan was accompanied by a statement 
explaining how the submission draft LNP meets the necessary "Basic Conditions" 
and enclosed all the necessary supporting documents.  This included a 
consultation statement setting out the main issues raised to support the plan. The 
plan was also accompanied by a Strategic Environmental Assessment prepared to 
support the plan. 

2.3 On 19th July 2016, Cabinet (Report no.116/2016) agreed that the submission 
version of the draft LNP met the legal requirements and was in general conformity 
with current planning policy framework in the National Planning Policy Framework 
and the Council's Core Strategy and Site Allocations & Policies DPD
[...]
ssary procedural steps to ensure the document is legally 
compliant.   

6.2 When made by the Council, the neighbourhood plan will become part of the 
statutory development plan.   

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  



7.1 An EIA is not required to satisfy that the ‘basic conditions’ have been met in 
drawing up the submission draft plan.  An EIA screening gives rise to no obvious 
negative impacts arising from the making of the plan. 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None. 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 The plan encourages development to be located in such a way as to encourage 
use of walking and cycling. 

10 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 Environmental implications 

10.2 The plan includes a number of policies and proposals designed to preserve and 
enhance the local environment. The Council will be required to have regard to 
these policies and proposals when it considers any planning applications for 
development in the area covered by the neighbourhood plan. 

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 The Langham Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared in accordance with the 
relevant legislative requirements, including public consultation, independent 
examination and local referendum.  More than 50% of those voting in the 
referendum voted in favour of the plan and therefore the Council is formally 
required to make the plan.  

11.2 Subject to Cabinet approval, it is recommended that the LNP be made by 
resolution of the Council on 10th April 2017. Once made, the neighbourhood plan 
will become part of the statutory development plan.  It will thereafter be an 
important consideration in the determination of planning applications for 
development in Langham. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

13 APPENDICES  

13.1 Appendix A – Langham Neighbourhood Plan 

13.2 Appendix B – Decision Statement on the Langham Neighbourhood Plan 

 

A Large Print or Braille Ve
[...]
lanning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004 as amended requires that the County Council must ‘make’ the 

neighbourhood plan if more than half of those voting have voted in 
favour of the plan. 
 
 



APPENDIX B 

 
3.4 Rutland County Council has assessed that the plan, including its 

preparation, does not breach, and would not otherwise be incompatible 
with, any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights (within the 
meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998). 

 
3.5 In accordance with the Regulations, Langham Neighbourhood 

Development Plan is ‘made’ and planning applications in the parish 

must be considered against the Langham Neighbourhood 
Development Plan, as well as existing planning policy, such as the 
County Council’s Core Strategy Development Plan Document (DPD), 
the Site Allocations & Policies DPD and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
Statement published 10th April 2017. 





Report No: 58/2017 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

21 March 2017 

TREE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport) 

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/270117/01 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr T Mathias, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns) 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport) 

01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager 

01572 758342 
ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Not applicable 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approve the proposed evaluation methodology for the tree maintenance contract as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

2. Delegate authority to award the contract in accordance with the evaluation criteria to 
the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) in consultation with the 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and Marke
[...]
ll be a single stage open tender process under the EU 
procurement regulations. The Council’s contract procedure rules require Cabinet 
to approve the methodology for evaluating tenders that exceed the EU thresholds. 
Cabinet are also required to authorise the award of the contract. It is proposed that 
awarding the contract in accordance with the evaluation criteria is delegated to the 
relevant Director for Places in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder. 

6 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

6.1 Equality impact screening indicates that an equality impact assessment is not 

required. 



7 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 None 

8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 None 

9 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

9.1 The recommendation is that Cabinet approves the proposed evaluation 
methodology for the replacement tree maintenance contract (attached as 
Appendix 1) using a 60/40 quality/price split. This weighting will ensure a good 
quality service whilst mitigating the risk of any adverse financial impact on the 
Council. 

10 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

10.1 There are no additional background papers to the report 

11 APPENDICES  

11.1 Appendix 1 – Proposed Evaluation Methodology for Tree Maintenance Contract 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

 



Appendix 1

Tree Services Contract 2017 Model Evaluation Schedule

Question Criteria Weightings

Corporate

1a Company Management

Please provide a corporate structure chart showing the 

management, supervision, administrative, and 

arboricultural teams you propose to put in place to 

undertake the required work. Please state the roles of 

the members forming the arboricultural teams (e.g. 

team leader, climber, aerial rescue). 5.0%

1b Company Resources

Please list the vehicles, plant and equipment you will 

utilise for the servicing of this contract, including age/ 

maintenance schedule of each item? 
[...]
 the justification for the proposals, as set out 
in the report, is considered to outweigh any need to have any further, special, 
regard to the proposals as they might affect persons who share such 
characteristics. 

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 None 

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 None 

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

11.1 That the highway inspection policy attached as Appendix 1 be approved. 

11.2 To deliver the Council’s strategic aims to ‘Safeguard the most vulnerable and 
support the health & well-being needs of our community’, by providing a safe 
highway network, and to fulfil the Council’s statutory duties with regard to highway 
maintenance and road safety. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS   

12.1 Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practise can be found here: 

http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/guidance/codes-of-practice.cfm 

13 APPENDICES  

13.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Inspection Policy 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
 

http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/guidance/codes-of-practice.cfm


 

 

 
 
 

 
 

HIGHWAY INSPECTION POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version & Policy Number Version 1.0 Policy COMM/1234 

Guardian Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager, 01572 758 342 

Date Produced February 2017 

Next Review Date February 2020 

 
Approved by Scrutiny  

Approved by Cabinet  

Approved by Full Council  

 
 

Appendix 1 



Appendix 1 

Page 2 of 15 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of document 
Rutland CC has a statutory duty under the Highways Act 1980 to maintain the 
highway network in a safe condition.  
 
To fulfil this duty, we have developed a Highway Safety Inspection Policy based on 
the recommendations in the “Well Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of 
Practise” with amendments to meet the local circumstances and needs of our 
community. 
 
We have adopted 
[...]

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Growth, Trading Services and Resources 
(except Finance) 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

01572 758159
sdellarocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrea Grinney, Revenues and 
Benefits Manager

01572 758227
agrinney@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet approves the Risk Based Verification Policy detailed at Appendix A as 
recommended by the Council’s Section 151 officer (Assistant Director – Finance).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a Risk Based Verification Policy 
for the administration of Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support (LCTS).

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 In the early 1990’s the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) introduced a 
Verification Framework for administering Housing Benefit (HB) and Council Tax 
Benefit (CTB).  It was abandoned by the DWP in 2006, but most council’s 
including us continued to use at least some of the guidelines in order to reduce 
and prevent fraud and error.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


2.2 In 2011 the DWP conducted a pilot for Risk Based Verification (RBV) with a limited 
number of councils to establish principles. The pilot was successful and all 
councils are now able to adopt RBV following DWP guidance. (Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit Circular HB/CTB S11/2011 – Appendix B). 

3 RISK BASED VERIFICATION

3.1 RBV is a method of applying different levels of checks to different claimants 
depending on their circumstances using a risk matrix. The higher the risk the 
higher amount of resources will be used to establish that the claim is genuine. 

3.2 In order to proceed with implementing RBV we must comply with DWP guidance 
which states that we must have a policy in place 
[...]
	12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	12.1 Well-Managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practise can be found here:

	http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/guidance/codes-of-practice.cfm
	13 APPENDICES
	13.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Inspection Policy


	2017-03-21 Highway Inspection Policy DRAFT
	5.0 Inspection methods
	6.0 Information to be Recorded
	9.0 Claims by third parties

	2017-03-21 Highway Inspection Policy DRAFT - App A


	11 RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY
	Report No. 52/2017 Appendix A
	Report No. 52/2017 Appendix B
	Introduction







Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET 

Tuesday, 21st March, 2017 at 9.30 am
---oOo---

Decisions published on Thursday 23 March 2017

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 31 March 2017 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

---oOo---

PRESENT: Mr T Mathias Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Assistant Director for People

682 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.

683 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr Hemsley Agenda Item 7) 
Langham 
Neighbourhood Plan

Mr Hemsley declared a pecuniary 
interest as he owned land within 
the area covered by the Langham 
Neighbourhood Plan.  Mr Hemsley 
stated that he would leave the 
meeting for this item.

684 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made by the Cabinet on 21 February 2017, copies of which 
had been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.

685 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

686 HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-22 

(KEY DECISION)



Report No. 56/2017 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was 
received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
gain approval for the Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-22 following 
consultation.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) The former Highways depot at Ashwell was no longer believed to a suitable 
site.  Strategy to be updated to reflect this.

ii) The Council’s affordable housing target was for 40 additional properties per 
year; in general would expect just over 50% to typically be 1 or 2 bedroom 
properties.

iii) The housing register as at 1 April 2016 showed less demand for 3 and 4 or 
more bedroom properties than for 1 and 2 bedroomed properties.  However, 
the number of people on a list was not always the best indicator of the most 
urgent cases.  Council was working with some builders to  influence the market 
with regards to larger properties especially for ex-forces personnel.

iv) The Action Plan 2017-22 (Appendix 1 of Appendix B to Report No. 56/2017) 
would be monitored by the Housing Working Review Group.  An Annual Report 
would be taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board; linking in with the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).

v) The Council was to receive grant funding of £40,000 for each of two years, to 
reduce homelessness.  Terms and Conditions would need to be considered by 
officers prior to a further decision being taken on how to review and allocate the 
funding.

vi) There was a demand for properties for younger families and single people.
vii) Respondents to consultation Ref. HHS7 in the summary of consultation 

responses and proposed changes (Appendix A to Report No. 56/2017) to be 
clarified.  Mr Walters expressed his disappointment that respondents had failed 
to engage meaningfully with the proposed change; that this was a wasted 
opportunity.

viii) That this strategy needed to be highlighted in the poverty papers going forward.

DECISION

1) That Cabinet AGREED to adopt the Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-
22, attached as Appendix B to Report No. 56/2017.

Reason for Decision
1. The production of a Homelessness Strategy was a statutory requirement and it 

was appropriate to produce a combined Housing and Homelessness Strategy to 
avoid duplication and to enable a cross-cutting strategic approach.  It would assist 
in meeting the challenges of homelessness prevention, service provision and 
temporary accommodation and the provision of new affordable housing at a 
difficult time.  It set out a strategic framework which would continue to promote the 
delivery of these objectives over the medium and long term.

687 A1 ENGLAND TOURISM BID 

Report No. 63/2017 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was 
received.



The Portfolio Holder, Mr Walters, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
update Cabinet on the proposed bid submission to the Discover England Fund for the 
A1 England tourism project which sought to increase inward investment from tourism 
into Rutland and partners’ areas.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) Concerns were raised over the Council’s liability once the grant was awarded 
and accepted.  

ii) Timeline discussed (shown below):

Date Key Milestone/Approvals
27 Mar 2017  Deadline for draw-down of seed funding for bid 

submission
12 Apr 2017  Stakeholder funding commitments to be received in 

writing by Council
 Deadline for bid submission (midday)
 Submit application form & business plan (subject to 

achieving mandatory £400k cash & match-funding 
commitment from stakeholders)

April – May 
2017

 Assessment & decision making with awards panel

June 2017  Applicants notified of decision

If successful:

 Binding agreements drawn up & signed by stakeholders to 
commit to funding provision

 Professional legal advice on State Aid position
 Report to Cabinet seeking decision on grant offer
 Council notify Discover England Fund of acceptance 

(‘point of no return’)
1 July 2017 – 
31 March 
2019

 Project delivery (start date dependent on set-up process 
timescale)

iii) Compliance with State Aid Rules - Legal advice would be sought once grant 
offered.

iv) If the bid was successful Cabinet would be required to agree the Term and 
Conditions.

DECISION

1) That Cabinet AGREED to support the submission of a £1,000,000 grant funding 
bid to the Discover England Fund and NOTED the £400,000 match funding 
requirement if the bid was successful.

Reasons for Decision
1. This was an excellent opportunity for the Council to lead in a project to drive 

foreign investment from tourism in England, particularly benefitting Rutland for 
whom tourism contributes significantly to economic growth and employment.  It 
would also raise the profile of Rutland both nationally and abroad.



2. The flexible combination of grant, cash match and in-kind funding means that there 
is no requirement on the Council to commit funding from its revenue budgets or 
reserves and thus, despite the positive project outcomes, the Medium Term 
Financial Plan would be not be adversely impacted.

---oOo---
10.00a.m. Mr Hemsley left the meeting

---oOo---

688 LANGHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Report No. 57/2017 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was 
received.

The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet approval for the Langham 
Neighbourhood Plan prior to forwarding it to the Full Council for the plan to be ‘made’ 
following an examination by an Independent Examiner and a referendum on the plan 
with the local community.

Mr Wilby advised that questions on education received from Miss Waller would be 
responded to by Gill Curtis, Head of Service – Lifelong Learning; and Robert Shore, 
Adult Learning Manager had been requested, if necessary,  to contact the Langham 
Neighbourhood Steering Group and Parish Council regarding the comments on 
Further Adult Education

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) The RCC Neighbourhood Plan Working Group was working on a new draft 
policy.

ii) Communities should be encouraged to review plans.
iii) That there would be a stronger narrative with the report when taken to Council 

regarding the aspirations and that which was achievable; to be contained within 
Neighbourhood Plans.

DECISION

1) That Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL the making of the Langham 
Neighbourhood Plan in Appendix A to Report No. 57/2017.

2) That Cabinet APPROVED the publication of the Decision statement in Appendix B 
to Report No. 57/2017 as part of the making of the Langham Neighbourhood Plan.

Reasons for Decision
1. The Langham Neighbourhood Plan had been prepared in accordance with the 

relevant legislative requirements, including public consultation, independent 
examination and local referendum.  More than 50% of those voting in the 
referendum voted in favour of the plan and therefore the Council was formally 
required to make the plan.

2. Subject to Cabinet approval, it was recommended that the Langham 
Neighbourhood Plan be made by resolution of the Council on 10th April 2017.  
Once made, the neighbourhood plan would become part of the statutory 



development plan.  It would thereafter be an important consideration in the 
determination of planning applications for development in Langham.

---oOo---
10.15a.m. Mr Hemsley re-joined the meeting

---oOo---

689 TREE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 58/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Mathias, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
consider the evaluation methodology for the replacement tree maintenance contract.

DECISION

1) That Cabinet APPROVED the proposed evaluation methodology for the tree 
maintenance contract as set out in Appendix 1 to Report No. 58/2017.

2) That Cabinet AUTHORISED the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns, to award the contract in 
accordance with the evaluation criteria.

Reason for Decision
1. The recommendation was the Cabinet approved the proposed evaluation 

methodology for the replacement tree maintenance contract (attached as Appendix 
1 to Report No. 58/2017) using a 60/40 quality/price split.  This weighting would 
ensure a good quality service whilst mitigating the risk of any adverse financial 
impact on the Council.

690 HIGHWAY INSPECTION POLICY REVIEW 

Report No. 59/2017 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Mathias, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
consider the revised Highway Inspection Policy attached as Appendix 1 to Report No. 
59/2017.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i) That consideration be given to developing a system by which parish clerks 
could be advised that Highways was in receipt of an issue.

ii) That the number of reported issues responded to could be reported in the 
quarterly Performance Management Report and a monthly report to parish 
clerks.  

DECISION



1) That Cabinet APPROVED the Highway Inspection Policy attached at Appendix 1 
to Report No. 59/2017.

Reason for Decision
1. To deliver the Council’s strategic aims to ‘safeguard the most vulnerable and 

support the health and wellbeing needs of our community’, by providing a safe 
highway network and to fulfil the Council’s statutory duties with regard to highway 
maintenance and road safety.

691 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, and in accordance with the Access to Information provisions of 
Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of business is likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

Paragraph 7:  Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecuted of crime.

Cabinet AGREED to remain in public session unless detailed discussion was held on 
the exempt information at which point the meeting would move into exempt session. 

692 RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY 

Report No. 52/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr Hemsley, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
seek approval of a Risk Based Verification Policy for the administration of Housing 
Benefit and Local Council Tax Support (LCTS).

---oOo---
The meeting entered exempt session

---oOo---
During discussion the following point was raised:

i) All self-employed applicants are required to produce supporting evidence to 
validate income and outgoings.  The Council requests up-to-date information 
and does not rely on the last filed accounts.

---oOo---
The meeting returned to public session

---oOo---

DECISION

1) That Cabinet APPROVED the Risk Based Verification Policy detailed at Appendix 
A to Report No. 52/2017, as recommended by the Council’s Section 151 officer 
(Assistant Director – Finance).

Reason for Decision



1. Members were required to approve a Risk Based Verification Policy prior to 
implementation by officers.

693 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.37 am.

---oOo---


